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Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Commission
Agenda

Thursday, September 3, 2020
4:00 p.m.
Baldwin County Central Annex
Main Auditorium
22251 Palmer Street
Robertsdale, Alabama
www.planning.baldwincountyal.gov

Call to order.

Invocation and prayer.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Roll call.

Approval of meeting minutes:

August 6, 2020 meeting minutes

Announcements/Registration to address the Commission.

Consideration of Applications and Requests: Re-Zoning Cases

a.) Case P-20009, Frohlich Property

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication —Pursuant to Article VI,
Section 15(b), Planning Commission By-Laws

Purpose: The applicant is requesting Conditional Use Approval



to allow a Volunteer Fire Department Station to be built on
property zoned RSF-1.

Location: The subject property is located on the south side of Highway 180,
east of Our Road, in Planning District 25.
8. Consideration of Applications and Requests: Subdivision Cases

a.) Case S-20036, Robert White Road No. 1 Subdivision,
Development Permit Approval

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication —Pursuant to Article VI,

Section 15(b), Planning Commission By-Laws

Purpose:

Location:

The applicant is requesting Development Permit Approval
for a 3-lot subdivision on 18.94+/- acres.

The subject property is located on the north and south side of
Robert White road approximately 0.8 miles from Dyas Road in the
Perdido area.

b.) Case S-20051, Sandy Toes RV Park, Final Site Plan Approval

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication —Pursuant to Article VI,

Section 15(b), Planning Commission By-Laws

Purpose:

Location:

The applicant is requesting Final Site Plan Approval for a
40-unit RV Park on 3.96 acres.

The subject property is located on the north side of County Road
32 approximately 0.50 miles west of the Baldwin Beach Express in
the Summerdale area.

c.) Case S-20055, Ravan Ranch, Development Permit Approval

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication —Pursuant to Article VI,

Section 15(b), Planning Commission By-Laws

Purpose:

Location:

The applicant is requesting Development Permit Approval
for a 2-lot subdivision on 37+/- acres.

The subject property is located on the south side of Highway 98
and east side of County Road 91 in the Lillian area.



9.

10.

11.

d.) Case S-

20057, The Flats at McCarty Ridge, Final Site Plan

Approval

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication —Pursuant to Article VI,

Section 15(b),

Planning Commission By-Laws

Purpose: The applicant is requesting final site plan approval for a
4-unit multi-family residence on a 30,000 sq. ft. parcel.

Location: The subject property is located on the south side of Jenkins Pit
Road approximately 0.50 miles off US Hwy 31 in the Spanish Fort
area.

e.) Case S-20062, Sunset Estates Ph 3, Development Permit
Approval

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication —Pursuant to Article VI,

Section 15(b),

Planning Commission By-Laws

Purpose:

Location:

The applicant is requesting Development Permit Approval
for a 3-lot subdivision on 9.5+/- acres.

The subject property is located on the north side of Sunset Drive
approximately 0.25 miles east of County Road 93 in the Lillian
area.

f.) Case S-20063, Sunset Estates Ph 4, Development Permit
Approval

Disclosure of Prior Outside Communication —Pursuant to Article VI,

Section 15(b),

Planning Commission By-Laws

Purpose:

Location:

Old Business:

New Business:

Public Comments

The applicant is requesting Development Permit Approval
for a 3-lot subdivision on 9.5+/- acres.

The subject property is located on the north side of Sunset Drive
approximately 0.42 miles east of County Road 93 in the Lillian
area.


DHart
Highlight


12.

13.

Reports and Announcements:
Staff Reports
Legal Counsel Report

Next Regular Meeting: October 1, 2020

Adjournment.



__________________SubjectPropertyInformation

Planning District:
General Location:
Physical Address:
Parcel Numbers:
Existing Zoning:
Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Acreage:

Applicant:

Owner:

Lead Staff:
Attachments:

Summary and Recommendation

Baldwin County Planning & Zoning Department

Baldwin County Planning Commission Staff Report
Agenda ltem
Case No. P-20009
Frohlich Property
Conditional Use Approval
September 3, 2020
Agenda Item 7.a

25

South side of State Highway 180 between Our Road and Cortez Street
State Highway 180
05-69-07-25-0-000-015.000

RSF-1, Residential Single-Family District
Vacant

New Fire Station

0.8110 * acres

Ernie Church

5601 State Highway 180 #4

Gulf Shores, AL 36542

Mark Frohlich

4715 Millhouse Road

Gulf Shores, AL 36542

Linda Lee, Planner

Within Report

Adjacent Land Use Adjacent Zoning

Vacant

RTF-4, Two-Family District

Residential RSF-1, Single-Family District
Vacant RSF-1, Single-Family District
Residential RSF-1, Single-Family District

This is a request for Conditional Use approval to allow for a new Fire Station for the Fort Morgan Volunteer
Fire Department on property zoned RSF-1, Residential Single Family District. In Residential Districts a Fire
Station may be allowed through the Conditional Use process, subject to the approval of the Planning

Commission.

Staff recommends that Case P-14002, Morris Property be APPROVED* subject to the conditions outlined at
the end of this staff report.

*On Conditional Use applications, the Planning Commission makes the final decision.



Current Zoning Requirements

Section 4.2 RSF-1, Single Family District

4.2.1 Generally. This zoning district is provided to afford the opportunity for the choice of a low density
residential environment consisting of single family homes on large lots.

4.2.2 Permitted uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses shall be permitted:

(a) The following general industrial uses: extraction or removal of natural resources on or
under land.

(b) The following transportation, communication, and utility uses: water well (public or
private).

(c) The following agricultural uses: Silviculture.

(d) Single family dwellings including manufactured housing and mobile homes.
(e) Accessory structures and uses.

() The following institutional use: church or similar religious facility.

4.2.3 Conditional uses. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following uses and structures designed for such uses may be allowed as conditional uses:

(a) Outdoor recreation uses.
(b) The following institutional uses: day care home; fire station; school (public or private).
(c) The following general commercial uses: country club.

4.2.4 Special exception. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning in Planning
Districts, the following use and structures designed for such use may be allowed as a special exception:

The following local commercial use: bed and breakfast or tourist home (see Section 13.10: Bed
and Breakfast Establishments).

4.2.5 Area and dimensional ordinances. Except as provided by Section 2.3: Establishment of Zoning
in Planning Districts, Section 12.4: Height Modifications, Section 12.5: Yard Requirements, Section
12.6: Coastal Areas, Section 12.8: Highway Construction Setbacks, Section 18.6 Variances, and Article
20: Nonconformities, the area and dimensional ordinances set forth below shall be observed.

Maximum Height of Structure in Feet 35-Feet
Maximum Height in Habitable Stories 21/2
Minimum Front Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Rear Yard 30-Feet
Minimum Side Yards 10-Feet
Minimum Lot Area 30,000 Square Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Building Line 100-Feet
Minimum Lot Width at Street Line 50-Feet

Maximum Ground Coverage Ratio .35
Agency Comments

Permits/Subdivision Manager — Alfreda Jeffords:



From: Alfreda Jeffords <Weesie.Jeffords@baldwincountyal.gov>
Sent: Friday, August 21, 2020 4:46 PM

To: D Hart <DHart@baldwincountyal.gov>

Subject: Re: P-20009 Fruhlich Property

The access will need to be permitted through ALDOT.
Thank you,

Weesie Jeffords
251.348.0028

County Highway Maintenance Engineer — Frank Lundy P.E.: No comments received.

ALDOT:
From: Smith, Michael <smithmi@dot.state.al.us>

Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 10:26 AM
To: D Hart <DHart@baldwincountyal.gov>
Subject: RE: P-20009

Good morning,

Thanks for sending this. At this site not only will they be required to get an ALDOT permit for access, but they must
also buy an access easement from ADCNR. Just throwing that out there as ALDOT cannot approve their permit for
access until they receive their easement from ADCNR. Otherwise, | see no issue with it.

Fort Morgan Advisory Committee:
Planning and Zoning Advisory Committee
Ft Morgan AL

Aug 14, 2020

Re Case P — 20009 (conditional use to build a fire station)
Short suspense to respond to county precluded use of normal meeting at fellowship hall at Shell Banks Church.

The chair opted to have members review the conditional use application and respond in an email their vote for or
against the application. Members Thelma Strong, Randy Ulrich and Chan West responded affirmatively. Member
Bonnie Lowry (who does not do email) responded her approval telephonically. The chair also approved the request.

Results of vote sent to Baldwin County Planning and Zoning.

Ernie Church, chair

Staff Analysis and Findings \

The applicant is requesting Conditional Use approval to allow for a new Fire Station for the Fort Morgan
Volunteer Fire Department on property zoned RSF-1, Residential Single Family District. The property adjoins
State Highway 180 to the north. The adjoining properties are residential and vacant. In Residential Districts a
Fire Station may be allowed through the Conditional Use process, subject to the approval of the Planning
Commission.

The following factors for reviewing Conditional Use approvals are found in Section 18.11.1 of the Baldwin County
Zoning Ordinance.

Section 18.11.1 Authorization. The Planning Commission may, under the prescribed standards and procedures
contained herein, authorize the construction or initiation of any use that is expressly permitted as a Conditional
Use in a particular zoning district; however, the county reserves full authority to deny any request for
Conditional Use, to impose conditions on the use, or to revoke approval at any time, upon finding that the


mailto:Weesie.Jeffords@baldwincountyal.gov
mailto:DHart@baldwincountyal.gov
mailto:smithmi@dot.state.al.us
mailto:DHart@baldwincountyal.gov

permitted use will or has become unsuitable and incompatible in its location as a result of any nuisance or
activity generated by the use.

Section 18.11.4 Standards for approval. A Conditional Use may be approved by the Planning Commission only
upon determination that the application and evidence presented clearly indicate that all of the following
standards have been met:

(a) The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose, goals, objectives and standards of
the Baldwin County Master Plan, these ordinances, or any other official plan, program, map or
ordinance of Baldwin County.

The Baldwin County Master Plan — 2013 indicates a future land use designation of Residential for the
subject property. The residential category is provided for residential dwelling units including single family
dwellings, two family (duplex) dwellings, multiple family dwellings, manufactured homes, manufactured
housing parks and Planned Residential Developments. Institutional uses, recreational uses and limited
neighborhood commercial uses may be included subject to the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. To
the greatest extent possible, residential areas should be accessible to major thoroughfares connecting
with work areas, shopping areas and recreational areas. Zoning designations may include RR, RA, CR,
RSF-E, RSF-1, RSF-2, RSF-3, RSF-4, RSF-6, RTF-4, RTF-6, RMF-6, RMH and PRD. The Zoning Ordinance
allows the proposed use with Conditional Use approval from the Planning Commission. The proposed
use is consistent with the Master Plan as Institutional Uses may be allowed subject to provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance.

......
e R

==d Subject Property [t £ o

(b) The proposed use shall be consistent with the community welfare and not detract from the public’s
convenience at the specific location.



According to information received from the applicant the proposed fire station is needed in order to
house the new pumper/tanker fire trucks which are 11 feet high. Staff does not anticipate significant
traffic issues since the proposed new fire station is two parcels east of the existing fire station.

(c) The proposed use shall not unduly decrease the value of neighboring property.

There is currently a fire station in this area; therefore, staff feels that the proposed new fire station
should not have an effect on the value of the neighboring property.

(d) The use shall be compatible with the surrounding area and not impose an excessive burden or have
substantial negative impact on surrounding or adjacent uses or on community facilities or services.

The area surrounding the subject property contains residential, commercial and institutional uses. As a
result, staff feels that the proposed Fire Station is compatible with development in the surrounding area.

Section 18.11.5 Conditions and restrictions on approval. In approving a Conditional Use, the Planning
Commission may impose conditions and restrictions upon the property benefited by the Conditional Use
approval as may be necessary to comply with the standards set out above, to reduce or minimize any potentially
injurious effect of such conditional use upon the property in the neighborhood, and to carry out the general



purpose and intent of the ordinances. In approving any Conditional Use, the Planning Commission may specify
the period of time for which such approval is valid for the commencement of the proposed Conditional Use.
The Planning Commission may, upon written request, grant extensions to such time allotments not exceeding 6
months each without written notice or hearing. Failure to comply with any such condition or restriction imposed
by the Planning Commission shall constitute a violation of these ordinances. Those Conditional Uses which the
Planning Commission approves subject to conditions shall have specified by the Planning Commission the time
allotted to satisfy such conditions.

Staff Comments and Recommendation

As stated previously, the applicant is requesting Conditional Use approval to allow for a new Fire Station for
the Fort Morgan Volunteer Fire Department on property zoned RSF-1, Residential Single Family District.

Staff feels that this is a reasonable request and has no problem recommending APPROVAL* subject to the
following conditions:

e Approval shall be for this location only.

e A Baldwin County Land Use Certificate and building permit shall be obtained no later than six (6)
months from the date of Conditional Use approval. The Planning Commission may grant additional
time if deemed necessary.

o |If signage is proposed, a Sign Permit application, demonstrating compliance with Article 16 of the zoning
ordinance, shall be submitted to and approved by the Planning and Zoning Department.

e Storm water facilities are to be installed and inspected prior to the start of construction

e Any major changes and/or additions shall result in further review and approval by the Planning
Commission.

*On Conditional Use applications, the Planning Commission makes the final decision.
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US Army Corps of Engineers Approval

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CORPS OF ENGINEERS, MOBILE DISTRICT
P.0. BOX 2288
MOBILE, AL 36628-0001

o
REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF .

July 17, 2020

South Alabama Branch
Regulatory Division

SUBJECT: Department of the Army Nationwide Permit, File Number SAM-2020-00375-
ES, Fort Morgan Volunteer Fire Department, Gulf of Mexico

Fort Morgan Volunteer Fire Department
Attention: Mr. Jerry Ralston, Chief

Email Address: Jralston2807 @hotmail.com
12105 St. Hwy. 180 West

Gulf Shores, Alabama 36542

Mr. Ralston:

This letter is in response to your request for verification of Department of the Army
Nationwide Permit (NWP) authorization to place fill material within wetlands for
construction of a volunteer fire department facility. The project has been assigned file
number SAM-2019-00375-ES, which should be referred to in any future
correspondence with this office concerning this project. The project is located at Lot 11,
Government Subd., Hwy. 180; within Section 25, Township 9 South, Range 1 East; at
Latitude 30.233686° North and Longitude 87.932162° West; in Gulf Shores, Baldwin
County, Alabama.

Department of the Army permit authorization is necessary because your project
involves work and the placement of fill in waters of the United States, including
wetlands, under our regulatory jurisdiction. The project activities include the following:

-- Clearing and grubbing within the entire 1.3-acre project footprint, and filling where
necessary. Approximately 300 cubic yards of clean sand fill material will be placed
within a total of 2,748 square feet (0.063 acre) of emergent and scrub-shrub wetlands,
for construction of a 4,800-square-foot volunteer fire department with associated
parking and utility infrastructure. Fill slopes will be stabilized to prevent material runoff to
adjacent wetlands.

Based upon the information and plans you provided, we hereby verify the work
described above, which would be performed in accordance with the attached drawings,
is authorized by NWP 18, Minor Discharges, in accordance with 33 CFR Part 330 of our
regulations. This NWP and associated Regional and General Conditions are attached
for your review and compliance.



US Fish & Wildlife Service Statement

From: Lynn, William

To: Linda lee

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] P-20009 Frohlich Property
Date: Monday, August 24, 2020 10:50:19 AM

mljs message has originated from an External Source. Please use proper judgment and caution when
opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email.

Linda,

Our biological opinion is our "permit" to the Army Corps of Engineers for them to issue their
permit. So, we have done that and if the Corps has issued their permit, they should be good
to go.

Thanks,

Bill

Bill Lynn

Certified Wildlife Biologist
Alabama ES Field Office
1208B Main Street
Daphne, AL 36526
251-441-5868 Office
251-441-6222 Fax

e e e e e e o e v e e o e ok e o o ool e ok o ook e ok e e e e

Staff has received a copy of the US Fish & Wildlife Service Biological Opinion.

Applicant’s Statement

From: ernie church

To: Linda Lee

Subject: Re: P& ROW New Fr Morgan Fire Station 2
Date: Tumdu',', Awguest 25, 2020 3:10:24 PM

This message has originated from an External Source. Please use proper judgment and caution when
openng attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email.

The new fire station will include a heated and cooled training room that will also double as a
community meeting room. The lot itself immediately joins an existing right of way directly to
the beach which will allow immediate and direct access for our emergency beach vehicles.
We will no longer have fo travel down Highway 180 fo Our Foad to access the beach.

Ermnie



Aerial Map

The information contaned in this representation of digital data distributed by the Baldwin
County Commission's Planning and Zoning Department 15 derived from a variety of public and
private sources and is considered to be dependable. However, the accuracy, completeness, and W E
currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Baldwin County C ission makes no iti
expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability of s
on or data contamed m or ted from the County Geographic Database for any
particular purpose. Additionally, the Baldwin County Commission or any agent, servant, or
employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of this data, and assume no
responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form. For more information concerning this map

call 251.580.1655.
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission
Case No. S-20036 — Robert White Road No. 1 Subdivision

Development Permit Approval

Staff Report for Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing

September 3, 2020
Agenda Item 8.a

This report is prepared by the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning, Subdivision Staff to provide
information to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission to assist in making decisions on

this application.

L. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Planning Commission:

Attachments:

September 3, 2020 Development Permit Approval Pending

Vicinity Map
Site Map
Proposed Plat

1. IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATIONAL INFORMATION:

Planning District:

Location of Property:

Parcel Numbers:

Report Prepared By:

District 6 — Unzoned

The subject property is located on the north and south side of Robert
White Road approximately 0.8 miles from Dyas Road in the Perdido
area.

05-17-03-08-0-000-001.000

Mary Booth; Subdivision Coordinator

1. SUBDIVISION PROPOSAL:

Proposed number of Lots:
Linear Feet of Streets:
Total Acreage:

Smallest Site Size:

Owner/Developer:

Surveyor:

Request:

3

NA

+ 18.94 acres

+ 5.35 acres

Dixie Landing Company LLC Pyalin, LLC

55 Midtown Park East 2151 Venetia Road
Mobile, AL 36606 Mobile, AL 36605

Linder Surveying Consultants, LLC
4330 County Road 3
Millry, AL 36558

The applicant is requesting Development Permit approval for the above-
mentioned subdivision from the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Commission.



V. PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SITE CONSIDERATIONS:

Public Utilities Services: Water: North Baldwin Utilities
Sewer: On-Site Septic
Electricity: Alabama Power Company
Transportation: The proposed lots will front on Robert White Road, a paved and county-

maintained road.

V. STAFF COMMENTS:
Items for consideration:

o All items of the Development Permit application meet the requirements of the subdivision
regulations.

VL RECOMMENDATIONS:
Staff recommends that the Development Permit application for Case No. S-20036, Robert White Road
No. 1, Subdivision, be APPROVED.




DOEIVEST

gy 5 i ﬂ,—" Q{ ‘ '7;‘:% Subject Site
5 — o 1
?9_{!3’ | E— @% :ﬁ e i I'—Legend
|| 0‘;‘-?{. ' j iL S oj_ M [ |LAND PARCELS
OO =g o — STATE HWYS
ﬂ::‘ ':_'3 911 ROADS
-1 | O ’5;} § ,J;counw MAINTAINED ROADS
p —ww ASPHALT

‘rﬁﬁj:-u al: = . |- —\% \ J \__,I.: GRAVE L/DIRT

N S-20036 Robert White Rd No. 1 - Subdivision

Vicinity Map

a 1

z

3

4
Miles




S

Site Map

0.015

0.03

0.045

-20036 Robert White Rd No. 1 - Subdivision

0.08
Miles

Legend
[ | LAuDPARCELS

911 ROADS
COUNTY MAINTAINED ROADS




REVISED - RECEIVED 08-19-2020

Dixie

2151

Note:

%

UTILITY PROVIDERS: ~ ~

Sewer: None - onsite ~

100 200 NN o

Seales 1°=100° N

arth Bladwin Utilities Y
Alabama Power Company ~

N
1. Acreage in total tract: 18,94 acres
2, Smallest lot s 5 acres camped irowd
R Total number of Lo e pery
4. Lincar feet in streets: ¢
5 ssification: Unzoned, District &
Fromt: 30°

Landing Company, LLC

55 Midtown Park East, Mobile, AL 36606

Phayln, LLC

Venetia Road

Muobile, AL 36605

Each lot will have a 15" Utility and drainage easement on the rear
and/or side lot lines.

The wetlands shown hereon were taken from Baldwin County GIS data,
Arny future development will need to identify If there are wetlands,
and/or if they are jurisdictional.

CERTIFICATION OF FLOOD HAZARD ZONE:

This is to certify that | have consulted the Federal Insurance
Adminstration Fleed Hazard Boundary Map#001003C0325-M effective
date 6,/17 /02, revised 4719719, which shows this property to be
loacted in Zone "X7,

Jason

Alabama Reg, No.34762

M. Linder

Stacey, Romona White
210 Robert White Road
Bay Minette, Al 36507
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CERTIFICATION OF BALDWIN COUNTY E-911 ADDRESSING

I the undersigned. as authorized hy the Baldwin County E-911 Addressing Board, hereby approves the within plat for recording in the Probate Records of

Baldwin County, Alabama
‘This the Day of 2020

Baldwin County E-911 Addressing
CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY ENGINEER

[, the undersigned, as County Engineer of Baldwin County, AL, hereby approves the within plat for recording in the Probate Records of Baldwin County, Alabama
This the Day al 2020

Baldwin Counly Engineer

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL BY BALDWIN COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

2020

Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission

By:

Is:

CERTIFICATION OF BALDWIN COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR:

«of Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission, hereby certifies that.at its meeting of . the
Hald\\ln County Planning and Zoning Commission approved the within plat for the recording of the same in the Probate Office of Baliwin County. Alabama, this the

Day of

The undersigned, as Director of the Baldwin fmmt; Pl:mnlm and Zoning Department, hereby approves the within plat for recording of same in the Probate Office of Balkiwin County, Alabama

This the, Day of

Planning MHrecior

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL BY THE ELECTRIC UTILITY

I the undersigned, as authorized by Alabama Power Company, hereby approves the within plat for recording of same in the Probate Office

of Baldwin County, Alabama,
This the, Day of 2020

Alabama Fower Comparny Representaiive
CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL BY THE WATER UTILITY

The undersigned, as authorized by North Baldwin Utlities. hereby certifies that, upon accomplishment of utility infrastructure Improvements as may be identified hereon or subsequently to the
satisfactlon of North Baldwin Utllities, water { ) sewer () gas () service Is or will be available to the property being the subject of this plat to be presented for recording in the Probate Offlce of

Baldwin County, Alabama.
This the Ty of 2020

North Baldwin Utllities

Jason M, Padgett, Gen. Manager & CEQ

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT:

The lot() on thiz plat are subject Lo approval or deletion by the Baldwin County Health Department. The approvals my contain certain
Th

Lo the onsite

system(s) thar eould restrict the use of the lot(s) or obligs
a part of this plat as if set out hereon.
This the, Day af 2020

Autharteed Signature

OWNER'S DEDICATION:

o special

and reparting

I, John R. Goodloe, 111, as managing member of [Hxle Landing Co, LLC have caused the land
embraced in the within plat to be surveyed, lakd out and patted to be known as Robert White
Road #1 Subdivizion, a part of Section B, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Baldwin County,
Alabama, and that the streets shown hereon are hereby dedicated to the use of the public.

This the Day of 2020

Jehn . Goodloe, 1, Disie Landing Company, LLC

CERTIFICATION OF NOTARY PUBLIC:
STATE OF ALABAMA

_ COUNTY OF

I, . Notary Public in and for said County, in sakd State, herely

certify that Jahkn B Goodloe, 111, v

g informed of the con

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this Day of

Notary Public
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:

1. Jason M. Linder,
Alabama and described as follows:

n5e name as managing member of Dixie Landing Co., LLC, 13

are on file with the said health department and are made

OWNER'S DEDICATION:

L]. Russell Goodloe, |1, as managing member of Phayln, LLC have caused the land embraced in the
within plat to be surveyed. laki sut and patted to be known as Robert White Road #1 Subdivision,
a part of Section B, Township 1 South, Range 4 East, Baldwin County, Alabana, and that the streets
shown hereon are hereby dedicated to the use of the public.

This the,

Day of, 2020

I Ruzsell Goodloe, |r, Phayln, LLC

CERTIFICATION OF NOTARY PUBLIC:

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF

L

certify that |. Ruzsell

. Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, herely
adloe, [, whose name as managing member of Phayln, LLC, i2 signed w

the foregoing Instrument, and who ks known to me, acknowledged bed
of the instrument, and as such officer and with full
authority, execuled the same voluntarily for and as the act of sald corparation.

this

2020

the

being mrornu.-d of the content of the instrument, 2
executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of

GIVEN under my hand and official zeal this

and whao iz knewn to me, acknowledged hefore me on this day thar,
5 such officer and with full authority,
aid corporation,

Day of 2020

MNotary Public

licensed Surveyor of Washinglon County, Alabama, hereby certify that | have surveyed the property of Dixie Landing Comparg. LLC and Phayln, LLC, situated in Baldwin County,

The East 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 8, Township 1 South, Range 4 Fast, Baldwin County, Alabama, Less and Except that portion which lies within the right of way of

Robert White Road, containing 18,94 acres, more or less,

And that the plat or map contained hereon is a true and correct map shawing the subdivision inte which the property described is divided giving the length and bearings of the baundaries of each lot

and pasement and its number and showing the strests, alleys and public grounds

d giving the hearings, length, width and names of the streets, said ma

further shows the relation of the land 5o

platted to the Government Survey and that permanent monuments have been placed at points marked thus (o) as hereon. | further certify that all parts of this survey and drawing have been

d in with the reg of the

Witness my hand this the day of L2020

of Practice of land surveying in the State of Alabama to the best of my knowledge, information, and bellef.

[FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT PREPARED FOR:
Surveyor

AMlabarna License i 34762

\DIXTE LANDING COMPANY, LLC & PHAYLN, LLC

SURVEY_KOT VALIE UNLESS
STAMPED WITI INAL
STAMP or SEAL

SCALE: FINAL FIELD DATE:

=100 | 02/11/2020

DRAWN BY: DATE OF DRAWIKG:

LML 02/12/2020
REVISIONS:

10F1

LINDER SURVEYING CONSULTANTS, LLC

4330 COUNTY ROAD 3
MILLRY, AL 36558
0:251.542.9334 (:251.295.2900

WLINDER

SURVEYING CONSULTANTS

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. CA-1065-LS




Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission
Case No. S-20051 — Sandy Toes RV Park
Final Site Plan Approval

Staff Report for Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing
September 3, 2020
Agenda Item 8.b

This report is prepared by the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning, Subdivision Staff to provide
information to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission to assist in making decisions on
this application.

L. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Planning Commission: September 3, 2020 Final Site Plan Approval Pending
Attachments: Vicinity Map
Site Map

Proposed Plat

1. IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATIONAL INFORMATION:

Planning District: District 18 — Unzoned

Location of Property: The subject property is located on the north side of County Road 32
approximately 0.50 miles west of the Baldwin Beach Express in the
Summerdale area.

Parcel Numbers: 05-48-08-33-0-000-013.000

Report Prepared By: Mary Booth; Subdivision Coordinator

1. SUBDIVISION PROPOSAL:

Proposed number of Units: 40

Linear Feet of Streets: 1,769LF (Private)

Total Acreage: + 3.96 acres

Smallest Site Size: + 1,836 square feet

Owner: Angel A. Martinez &
Sam T. Hollis

401 W. Fern Ave
Foley, AL 36535

Developer: Paul Duncan
PO Box 606
Summerdale, AL 36580
Engineer: Divergent Engineering, LLC
PO Box 808

Magnolia Springs, AL 36555



Surveyor:

Request:

Raber Surveying
14613A Raber Rd.
Summerdale, AL 36580

The applicant is requesting Final Site Plan approval for the above-
mentioned RV resort from the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Commission.

V. PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SITE CONSIDERATIONS:

Public Utilities Services:

Transportation:

V. STAFE COMMENTS:

Items for consideration:

Water: On-Site Well
Sewer: On-Site Septic
Electricity: Baldwin EMC

The proposed sites will front on an internal privately maintained, paved
road.

e The proposed RV Park will be constructed in two phases, 20 lots will be in phase 1 and 20 lots
will be in phase 2. Phase 2 is proposed to be constructed when public sewer is available, and all
lots will be moved over to public sewer.

o All items of the Final Site Plan application meet the requirements of the subdivision regulations.

VI RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends that the Final Site Plan approval for Case No. S-20051, Sandy Toes RV Park, be

APPROVED.
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$-20051 Sandy Toes RV Park
Site Map
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DIVERGENT

TEM: TOP OF CONCRETE SLAR % 4 HOTES: g
it o ELEV.:= S0) (5h0LE0) ) \ 1. THE INTERMAL RIGHTS—OF—WAYS, ROADS, EAGEMENTS, AND DRAMAGE FACKITIES w
SITE LOCATION PHASE 8 — PLANNED REMOVAL OF DXESTING ARE PRMATE AND WLL BE MAINTAINED BY THE DEVELOPER/OWNER AND THESE
C BUILDNG. AND ASSOCIATED ﬁm 7 SMID WILL NOT BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF BALDWIN COUNTY TO MAINTAIN.
hed =T 2 SHOULD AT ANY POINT IN TIVE THE PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER INTENDS TO Divarpeet Enginesring
W&;ﬁ:— SELL INDIVIDUAL LOTS, SITES, UNTTS, ETC., IT SHALL B{OREMRED FOR THE PO Bax 808 i
. S0 DRAINACE. & T FiRMENT SHD RESPCNSIBLE ONNER,/DEVELGPER OF THE SUBVECT PROPERTY 10 COMPLY Magria Sporgs, AL 36555
: e WITH THE THEM CURRENT SUBDMISION REGULATIONS OF BALDWIN COUNTY ™ e
\ L Py = AND/OR THE ZONING AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICION AT THAT TIME. AMD THE e
k = PROPERTY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE REGULATIONS

FRIOR TO SUCH SALE AND/OR ATTEMPT TO SALE.
\_ 3. DETENTION AND COMMON AREAS SHALL BE MAINTANED BY THE PROPERTY
<) OWNER/DEVELOPER AND NOT THE RESPONSBILITY OF THE TOWN OF
SUMMERDALE, BALDWIN COUNTY, AND/OR THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

|

| \

| OPEN SPACE /| F
| "DETENTION™
I

|

i i v (SWMA=1) LI}
MOT TOSCALY

|
1® GRM‘;.L DR

ZONING CLASSIFICATION WZONED {BALDWIN COUNTY)

SITE_DATA;
TOTAL SITE COVERAGE AREA 396 ACRES: | 172369 SFe
I SWALLEST UNIT COVERAGE AREA 1,836 57
TOTAL NUMBER OF RV SPACES 40
FEET 0F STREETS 1,763 LF ISSUED FOR
\ DENSITY 10,1 RV UNITS/ACRE SITE PLAN
'EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE 1 940 SF APPROVAL
SEXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE 2 3,400 SF
. PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE 900 SF%

§, TOTAL BULDING COVERAGE 5240 SFE (002 ACH)  <0.5%>

H *EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT 475 SF2

5 SENSTING ASPHALT COVERAGE 1,583 5%
GRAVEL PAVEMENT COVERAGE 32,010 572

b A 2 (3

GRAPHIC SCALE b TOTAL PROPOSED PAVEMENT COVERAGE 75,612 SF% (174 AC.£) <439%>
[ & i ke TOTAL PROPOSED MPERVIOUS COVERAGE 44,502 SF% (1.02 ACH) <258%>
ol G TOTAL PROPOSED OPEN SPACE 95,857 SF% (220 ACE) <55.6%>
e " ad| 3 USABLE OPEN SPACE (NON-VEMICULAR USE) (220 ACE) <55.6%>
= g8 2
Tinch= 30 f.
g ZONING DISTRICT

CATY /TOWN TOWN OF SUMMERDALE, AL
FRONTING STREET EALDWIN COUNTY ROAD 32 (CR-32)

N 00 10°00" W
(MORTH 4066 REC)
wT

BACK—IN RV PAD, P :ﬂﬂl
1 P 10 MO
CERTIFICATE OF WOTARY HERAL s e Rnd  WNOTED:
PLAN_ VIEW Pascilnoid +  PROPOSED FOR REMOVAL (PHASE 11}
STATE OF ALABNA ) TYPICAL RV PAD MIORENS, WARLW 8 ETAL

THIS PROPERTY IS IN ZONE X, AS SCALED PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP FOR
BALOWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA AND INCORPORATED AREAS PUBLISHED BY THE
HORTHPURT, A, 38475 FEDERAL EMERGINCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, COMMUNITY NO. 015000 MAP NO.
01003C0B05 SUFFIX M, UAP EFFECTVE DATE APRIL 19, 2019,

COUNTY OF BALDWIN )

(UNLESS NOTED ON FLAN OTHERWISE)

H
=
g
2

= ——
12 GRAVEL oRnE [P

ANINISY IALNLN B IVEVED &

i s ey . MOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FCR THE
CO‘UNT‘I‘OFBN.DMN IN THE STATE OF ALABAMA 00 CERTIFY THAT WHOSE NAME

MIOMC&R‘HMTEDFWMDMWM APPEARED
BEFCRE ME THIS DAY BN PERSON AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT HE SIGNED, SEALED
AND DELVERED SAID (NSTRUMENT AT HIS FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT FOR THE
USES AMD PURPOSED HEREIN SET FORTH

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
THE EXISTNG PROPERTY CURRENTLY |5 SERVED BY 2-DRVEWAY ACCESS POINTS,
THE PROPERTY CONTAINS A SINGLE-RESIDENCE AND STUDIY wILD!NG WITH

PAUL DUNCAN
SANDY TOES RV PARK

PRACEL 10
4808 330 -000-009.000
PPN 082531

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

GRANT SECTION 33, TONNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST

20545 CO. ROAD 32 SUMMERDALE,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND NOTARWAL SEAL THE _______ DAY OF lmsmmcwnmwmmom
A A A 4147.0 ACRES S DISTRIBUTED THROUGH THE SITE TO PROVIDE SERWICE TO THE msmm HOUSE
MOREWS, MR B ETR mu ALY BULLDINGS. 2-EXISTING WATER WELLS PROVIDE POTABLE WATER
— SERVICE AND ONSITE SAMTARY SYSTEM FACILITIES CURRENTLY SERVE THE
mﬁ%g SANITARY NEEDS OF THE CURRENT INFRASTRUCTURE.
NOTARY PUBLIC e

THE PROJECT WILL IMPROVE THE CURRENT INFRASTRUCTURE TO SUPPORT A
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE (RV) CAMPGROUND DEVELOPMENT. POWER, WATER, AND
SANITARY HOOH-I UPSI"._ PROVIDE EACH UNTT SPACE AVNLABLE FOR

SHORT-TERM LEASE. THE EXISTING ROAD GRAVEL ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE WILL BE
REPAIRED AND EXPANDED 7O PROVIDE APPROPRIATE INTERNAL TRAFFIC
CIRCULATION. POTABLE WATER SUPPLY WILL BE FROVIDED BY WATER WELLS AND
CENTRAUIZED TRANSMISSION SERVICES AVAILABLE TO EACH UNIT.

PHASE 1:

THE DEVELOPMENT WiLL PROPOSE 20 UNITS WHICH WILL UTILIZE ONSITE SEWAGE
TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS (DSS) FOR THE SANTARY SEWER NEEDS OF
THE RV PARK. THE EXISTING RESIDEMCE WL BE UTILZED AS THE PARK OFFICE. .

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

i TR A
- 3 FRESE 1|
5 F W;EL ORVE | S

CERTIFICATE OF APPROMVAL BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY PLANKING AND ZOMNG
DIRECTOR:

% k . . /
CONSTRUCTION SETBACK & /
FROM § CR=32 CPEN SPACE

THE UNDERSIGNED, AS DIRECTCR OF THE GALDWIN COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING 5
DEFARTMENT. HEREBY APPROVES THE WITHIN PLAT FUR RECORDING OF THE SAME [
\ ALABAMA,

‘:>I¢INS g
1N THE SROBATE OFFICE OF BALOWN COUNTY, f

. SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED AND DESIGNED AS REQUIRED E o[ N0 e
THIS THE DATE OF 2020. b ;é 26155 AND/OR NECESSARY FOR COMPLIANGE WITH THE BALDWIN COUNTY HEALTH  PROFESFIONAL
- : DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. A MAXIMUM OF 5 UNITS WILL BE SERVED BY A »\kf‘ru..\\* &
) SEPTIC TANK AND DRAIN FIELD. Pty
PLANNING DIRECTOR

RO (WEST  azz.4" REC) PHASE Z; o e
WEST—42242 - THE EXSSTING BUILDINGS WL BE REMOVED AND THE SITE SANTARY SEWER d 8,/17/2020
“{BASIS Of BEARINGS) FACILITES WILL BE TRANSFERRED TO SERVICE FROM A UTILITY COMPANT WHEN
. THE SEWER FORCE MAIN IS EXTENDED TO THE PROPERTY. SIE INFRASTRUCTLRE o P
— ) WLL BE INSTALLED, PRE-EXISTING BULDINGS REMOVED AND THE REMAINING Teo
Iy ; " " BULD-OUT OF THE RV PADS, UTILITY, AND INTERNAL ROADWAYS WILL BE ] 20-006
N D s s, = ' e P s o i
— — T T = - — — - =
— ENF ONLY (ASPHALT) - =
7 \ o a5 HEGTE CROSS~DRANPER 4 o | Ok Drecrpron.
DIXIE ROAD (A.K.A. BALDWIN COUNTY ROAD No. 32) 80" REC R/ W ‘ N IHENTE
| 20545 CO RD 32 ANGEL A MARTINEZ &
CERTIFICATE. OF APPROVAL BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONNG SUMMERDALE, AL 36580 SAM T. HOLLIS
COMMISSION: 401 W, FERN AVE
THE UNDERSICNED, AS AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATNE OF THE BALDWIN COUNTY : FOLEY, AL’ 36335
PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT, HEREBY APPROVES THE WITHIN PLAT FOR UTILTY PROVIDERS: (251) 942-5821
RECORDING OF IN THE PROBATE CFFICE OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
ot o B oF AND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION ELECTRICITY: BALDWIN EMC DENELOPER /CONDITIONAL OWNER
THIS THE DATE OF 2020, SANITARY SEWER: ONSIE SEPTIC SYSTEM
STATE OF ALABAMA ) DESCRIPTION FOUND IN RECORDING INSTRUMENT No. 949143 WATER: WATER WELL PAUL DUNCAN
o — COUNTY OF BALDWIN ) NATURAL GAS: M/A P.0. BOX 606
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE mums AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF DIXIE ROAD 2,688.8 FEET EAST AND 40 FEET ; SUMMERDALE, Al 36580
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT | THE UNDERSIGNED IS THE OWNER OF THE LAND OF THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RAMGE 4 EAST, RUN TELEPHONE: H/A (256) 504-1702
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THE PLAT, uomn 4066 FEET, THENCE RUN EAST 426 FEET. THEWCE RUN SOUTH 409.6 FEET T0 A edAmoanPosL e
AND THAT | HAVE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SURVEYED AS INDICATED MEREOH, POINT OM THE NORTH LINE OF DIOE ROAD, RUN THENCE WEST ALONG SAD NORTH LINE OF :
FOR THE USES AND PURPOSE HEREIN SET FORTH AND DO MEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE DIXE ROAD 422.4 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, BEING IN THE SOUTHWEST OUARTER OF
CERTIFICATE. OF APFROVAL BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY ENGINEER: AND ADOPT THE SAME UNDER THE DESIGN AND TITLE HEREON INDICATED AND THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, ENGINEER
DEDICATE AL STREETS, ALLEYS, WALKS, PARKS, AND OTHER OPEN SPACES TO .
THE UNDERSIGNED, AS COUNTY ENGINEER OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, HEREBY PUBLIC OR PRWATE USE AS NOTED. DIVERGENT ENGINEERING, LLC
APPROVES THE WITHIN PLAT FCR RECORDING OF THE SAME IN THE PROBATE STATE OF ALABAMA P.0. BOX 508
OFFICE OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, DATED THIS _____ DAY OF 2020, COUNTY OF BALDWIN a;%{o;? s_:_’:;cs. AL 36555
THIS THE DATE OF 020. |, F. WILLIAM RABER, HEREBY STATE THAT ALL PARTS OF THIS SURVEY AND DRAWING HAVE BEEN TACT: BAK Vs, PE.
COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT REDUREMENTS CF THE STANDARDS OF PRACTCE AL B DA R T
OWNER FOR LAND SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF ALABAMA TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. INFORMATION
COUNTY ENGINEER RND BELEF. L DEVELOPMENT USE,
QWNER RABER SURVEYING SITE LAYOUT &
146134 RABER RD 1 P
F. WILLIAM RABER, P.LS. DATE SUMMERDALE, AL 36580-3431 UTILITEEAN
ALABAMA LICENSE NO. 19525 (251) 975-7525 :'unc'a-—zuzu e
CONTACT: WILLIAM RABER, PLS, . CP 1 0
L 1.

it i A s £ At REVISED - RECEIVED 8-18-2020



Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission
Case No. S-20055 — Ravan Ranch Subdivision

Development Permit Approval
Staff Report for Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing
September 3, 2020
Agenda Item 8.c

This report is prepared by the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning, Subdivision Staff to provide
information to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission to assist in making decisions on
this application.

L. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Planning Commission: September 3, 2020 Development Permit Approval Pending
August 6, 2020 Development Permit Approval (Tabled)
Attachments: Vicinity Map
Site Map

Proposed Plat

1. IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATIONAL INFORMATION:

Planning District: District 33 — Zoned RMF-6

Location of Property: The subject property is located on the south side of Highway 98 and east
side of County Road 91 in the Lillian area.

Parcel Numbers: 05-52-08-28-0-000-031.000

Report Prepared By: Mary Booth; Subdivision Coordinator

1. SUBDIVISION PROPOSAL:

Proposed number of Lots: 2

Linear Feet of Streets: NA

Total Acreage: * 37 acres
Smallest Site Size: + 15.03 acres
Owner/Developer: Randall K. Hunter

117 Seamarge Circle
Pensacola, FL 32507

Surveyor: David Lowery Surveying LLC
55284 Martin Lane
Stockton, AL 36579

Request: The applicant is requesting Development Permit approval for the above-
mentioned subdivision from the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Commission.



V. PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SITE CONSIDERATIONS:

Public Utilities Services: Water: Perdido Bay Water
Sewer: On-Site Septic
Electricity: Riviera Utilities

Transportation: The proposed lots will front on Highway 98, a paved and state-

maintained road.

V. STAFF COMMENTS:
Items for consideration:

o All items of the Development Permit application meet the requirements of the subdivision
regulations.

VL RECOMMENDATIONS:
Staff recommends that the Development Permit application for Case No. S-20055, Ravan Ranch
Subdivision, be APPROVED.
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TOUNTY REALTT OFTICER DR REPRESENTATIVE
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission
Case No. S-20057 — The Flats at McCarty Ridge
Final Site Plan Approval

Staff Report for Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing
September 3, 2020
Agenda Item 8.d

This report is prepared by the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning, Subdivision Staff to provide
information to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission to assist in making decisions on
this application.

L. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Planning Commission: September 3, 2020 Final Site Plan Approval Pending
Attachments: Vicinity Map
Site Map

Proposed Plat

1. IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATIONAL INFORMATION:

Planning District: District 7 — Unzoned

Location of Property: The subject property is located on the south side of Jenkins Pit Road
approximately 0.50 miles off US Hwy 31 in the Spanish Fort area.

Parcel Numbers: 05-33-04-20-0-000-002.011
Report Prepared By: Mary Booth; Subdivision Coordinator

1. SUBDIVISION PROPOSAL.:

Proposed number of Units: 4

Linear Feet of Streets: +’-170LF (Private)
Total Acreage: + 30,000 square feet
Smallest Site Size: + 924 square feet
Owner/Developer: Tim McCarty
PO Box 944
Stapleton, AL 36578
Engineer/Surveyor: Gulfwide Engineering, LLC
PO Box 7665

Spanish Fort, AL 36526

Request: The applicant is requesting Final Site Plan approval for the above-
mentioned multi-family residence from the Baldwin County Planning
and Zoning Commission.



V. PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SITE CONSIDERATIONS:

Public Utilities Services: Water: North Baldwin Utilities
Sewer: Baldwin County Sewer Service
Electricity: Riviera Utilities

Transportation: The proposed sites will access Jenkins Pit Road via internal private drive.

V. STAFF COMMENTS:
Items for consideration:

o All items of the Final Site Plan application meet the requirements of the subdivision regulations.

4P RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends that the Final Site Plan approval for Case No. S-20057, The Flats at McCarty Ridge, be
APPROVED.
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BUILLING

AZFHALT PAWEMERT

PROPOSZD SITE

13010 JENKINS P ITROAD

SITE DATA

DWHER: TIM MCARTY—FC BOX 844, STAPLETON, AL 38578
PHOME—{251)ERE—4228

TOTAL PARCEL AREA: +43526 SF (£1.0 AC) EXISTING TOTAL PARCEL

22124 SF (4.5 AC) PAACEL A (4 PLEX} > 22000 SF REQUIRED

21402 SF [+.5 AC) PARCEL B (FOR FUTURE LSE)

AREA TO BE DEVELCPED: 30000 SF (+£.88 AC)

ADDRESS: 13010 JEMKING PIT_RCAD
SPANISH FORT, AL 36527

PERCIL IO #: 33—04-20-0-000—I02.001 (PIN-237447)
BALDWIN COUNTY, AL
Z0MING: UNZOWED
CURRENT USE: RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED USES RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED IMPERMOUS GCMVER: 46% [13B405F)<S0% ALLCWARLE {PARCOS 4 & B)
SETRACKS: FRONT: 30 PROWIDED: 35" MIN [PARCELS A & B)

SIDE MA  PROMDED: 345 WIM (PARGELS & & B
REAR: 20" PROVIDEDR 27' MIN (PARCELS A & B)

BUFFZR: NOME

REQURED PARKING [AHJ): 2 SPACE PER UNTT

= B SPACES (PARCEL &)
PROPDSED PARKING: 10 REGULAR SPACES
TOTAL = 11 SPAGES (PARCEL 4]
SPAGE SIZE: 10°W X 20
AWSLE WIDTH: HANDIGAPPED GAR-5"
HANDICARPED: Véh 8"
SIGh: NOT APPLIGABLE
UTLIMES: WATER: MORTH BALDMAN UTILITIES
SEWER: BALDWIN 00, SEWER SYSTEM
POWER: RIMERA LMLITIES
[ [y
TELEPHONE: ATT
STORWWATER MANAGEMENT
FLOXY ZONE

SEE SHEET C2 & CRAIMAGE MARRATIVE

Z0ME ¥ PER FEMA WAP WO 01003C0533M DATED 4-18-18
PANEL §33 OF 1100

GEMERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. REFER T ARCHITECTURAL. MECHARWICAL, ELECTRICAL AKD PLUMBING
DRAWINGS TO COORDIMATE ALL WORK WITHIM & FEET OF THE BUILDING,

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF BALDWIN €0, AL
AND ALL OTHER GCWERMING AUTHORITIES, QOMTRACTOR
SH4ll BE RESPONSIELE FOR OFTAINING AL PERMITS RELATED To PROJECT.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY DISPXISE OF ALL UNSATISFACTORY
AND/DR WASTE MATERIALS INCLUDING VEGETATION,
CONERETE, AWD DEBRIS RELATED TO THE PREJECT Ih.l MZ!E!DRDANE!E
NTH ALL AF'PLIC&ELE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOSAL LA
CONTRACTOR EHALL MOTIFY COWHER AWD ENGINEER F‘RIDR TO DISPOEING
CF AWY S0l FROM THE SITE TO COMFIRW QUARTITY AND
REASOM FTR MEEDING TO EXFORT EXGEIS SOIL.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMFINE ALL WORK TQ THE PROJECT BOLNWDARY AND
AREAS DIRECTLY ADMOINING THE WORK 1IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAT.
EXISTING PAVEMENTS, CURBS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS.LANDECAPING, FENCEE
A0 OTHER EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS DeMAGED OR REMCYED DURING
GCOWITRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED IM ACCORDAMNGE WITH THE GITT OR
GOVERMING AUTHORITIES REQUIREMENTS.  COMDTION OF THE RO&0
AND/OR RIGHT-OF —WaY, DURING AND UPDN GOMPLETION OF THE JOB,
SHALL BE AS GODC AS THE CDMDITION PRIOR TO COMETRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY CLEAM WUD, DIRT CR DEBRIS TRACKED
DNTD EXIBTING STEEETS FROM THE PROMEGT 3ITE.

&, CONTRACTOR SHALL WERIFY ALL ELEVATIOMS, DIMENSICNS AND CONDITIOWNS
IN THE FIELD BEFORE COMMENCING AMT ‘WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORET
AN COMWFUCTS OR WARWTIONS SMD RESOLVE ALL CHANGES WITH THE
DWNER PRIOR T COMMERNCING THE WORK.

8. ALL SPECIFICATIONS AND DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IM THESE PLANS SHALL
BE OF THE LATEST REWISION.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL MOTIFY RESPECTWE GOWERMMEMNTAL AGENCIES
AND UTILITES 48 HOURS BEFORE BEGINMING WORK M ROW,

8. HAWDICAPPED FEATURES TO CONFORM TO ANSI 111.7 4 ADA 2010
STANDARDS.

8. OWHER TC OBTAIM MECESEART AGREEMENTS TO WORK ON &
DISCHARGE WATER ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY,

10, LUMUTY SERVCES TO BE ROUTED BY FIELD AFTER APPROWHL BY
RESPECTIE LTIUTY, UTILTY INRTALLATION, WETHODS & WATERIALS
SHALL CONFTRWM TO LTUTY STAMDARDS,

11, SURVEY INFORMATION SHOWM IS TAKEM FORM 10/15/19 SURVEY PREPARED BY
EMITH CLARK & ABBOCIATES, 11111 HWY 31, BUTE E SPANIEH FORT, AL
36537, PHOME B26-—0404,

12, ALL EXCAVATED & DISTURBEQD AREAS TO BE SEEGED AND GRASSED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALDOT SPECIFICATIONS 632 & £6Q WITH THE SPECIFIED SEASON 3SEED
M. A B' WIOE SECTION OF SO0 TO BE PLANTEOD AT THE PERIMETER OF ALl
QONCRETE SLABS, ORMEWAYS, RETEMTIOM POWMD SLORES AND W OTHER LOCATIONS .
SPECIFIED B COWNER.
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission
Case No. S-20062 — Sunset Estates Ph 3

Development Permit Approval
Staff Report for Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing
September 3, 2020
Agenda Item 8.e

This report is prepared by the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning, Subdivision Staff to provide
information to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission to assist in making decisions on
this application.

L. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Planning Commission: September 3, 2020 Development Permit Approval Pending
Attachments: Vicinity Map
Site Map

Proposed Plat

1. IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATIONAL INFORMATION:

Planning District: District 22 - RA

Location of Property: The subject property is located on the north side of Sunset Drive
approximately 0.25 miles east of County Road 93 in the Lillian area.

Parcel Numbers: 05-52-05-15-0-000-010.004
Report Prepared By: Mary Booth; Subdivision Coordinator

1. SUBDIVISION PROPOSAL.:

Proposed number of Lots: 3

Linear Feet of Streets: NA

Total Acreage: + 9.5 acres

Smallest Site Size: + 3.17 acres
Owner/Developer: Martha Regene Martin

725 Rodeo Ln
McDavid, FL 32568

Surveyor: David Lowery Surveying, LLC
55284 Martin Lane
Stockton, AL 36579

Request: The applicant is requesting Development Permit approval for the above-
mentioned subdivision from the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Commission.



V. PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SITE CONSIDERATIONS:

Public Utilities Services: Water: On-Site Well
Sewer: On-Site Septic
Electricity: Riviera Utilities

Transportation: The proposed lots will front on Sunset Drive, a paved and county-

maintained road.

V. STAFF COMMENTS:
Items for consideration:

o All items of the Development Permit application meet the requirements of the subdivision
regulations.

VI. RECOMMENDATIONS:
Staff recommends that the Development Permit application for Case No. S-20062, Sunset Estates Ph 3, be
APPROVED.
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission
Case No. S-20063 — Sunset Estates Ph 4

Development Permit Approval
Staff Report for Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing
September 3, 2020

This report is prepared by the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning, Subdivision Staff to provide
information to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission to assist in making decisions on
this application.

L. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Planning Commission: September 3, 2020 Development Permit Approval Pending
Attachments: Vicinity Map
Site Map

Proposed Plat

1. IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATIONAL INFORMATION:

Planning District: District 22 - RA

Location of Property: The subject property is located on the north side of Sunset Drive
approximately 0.42 miles east of County Road 93 in the Lillian area.

Parcel Numbers: 05-52-05-15-0-000-010.005
Report Prepared By: Mary Booth; Subdivision Coordinator

1. SUBDIVISION PROPOSAL.:

Proposed number of Lots: 3

Linear Feet of Streets: NA

Total Acreage: + 9.5 acres
Smallest Site Size: + 3.17 acres
Owner/Developer: Carlene Hanrahan

315 Eemilia Way NW
Jensen Beach, FL 34957

Surveyor: David Lowery Surveying, LLC
55284 Martin Lane
Stockton, AL 36579

Request: The applicant is requesting Development Permit approval for the above-
mentioned subdivision from the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning
Commission.



V. PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SITE CONSIDERATIONS:

Public Utilities Services: Water: On-Site Well
Sewer: On-Site Septic
Electricity: Riviera Utilities

Transportation: The proposed lots will front on Sunset Drive, a paved and county-

maintained road.

V. STAFF COMMENTS:
Items for consideration:

o All items of the Development Permit application meet the requirements of the subdivision
regulations.

VI. RECOMMENDATIONS:
Staff recommends that the Development Permit application for Case No. S-20063, Sunset Estates Ph 4, be
APPROVED.
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